Computers and Concrete, Vol. 19, No. 4 (2017) 357-363
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/cac.2017.19.4.357                                                                  357
Copyright ©  2017 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
Concrete is one of the most commonly used materials in
construction sector as it is relatively low cost, readily
available and can be produced in any desired shape, and as

Replacement ratio
for the mineral
additives, %
Amount of constituent materials, kg/m3 Chemical
admixture,
% Cement Water Aggregate
Mineral
additive
290PC - 0 290
145
1994.5 0 1.92
290FA10
Fly
ash
10 261 1985.8 29 1.81
290FA20 20 232 1977.0 58 1.69
290FA30 30 203 1968.3 87 1.26
290SF5
Silica
fume
5 275.5 1989.4 14.5 2.34
290SF10 10 261 1984.2 29 2.48
290SF15 15 246.5 1979.1 43.5 2.76
340PC - 0 340
170
1883.9 0 1.10
340FA10
Fly
ash
10 306 1873.6 34 1.05
340FA20 20 272 1863.3 68 0.86
340FA30 30 238 1853.1 102 0.73
340SF5
Silica
fume
5 323 1877.8 17 1.38
340SF10 10 306 1871.8 34 1.47
340SF15 15 289 1865.8 51 1.68
standard curing condition. Chloride permeability test was
also performed on concretes cured for 90 days in standard
curing condition in addition to those of cured 28 days of
standard cured ones. The amounts of chemical admixture